
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

DATE: 01.16.2019 
 
TO: ProTrak 
 
FROM: Mitesh Baxi 
 Traffic Engineering 

ANSLEY PARK [TRC Plan Review] 
 Initial Review Note  

All comments are based on adopted policy documents, specific City of Wilmington Land Development Code 
(CofW LDC) and City of Wilmington Technical Standards and Specifications Manual (CofWTSSM) requirements 
in effect at the time of this review.  These have been noted after the comment as appropriate for your ease in 
further research.    

The City Engineer may administratively approve dimensional variance requests per LDC Sec. 18-348.  If the 
Applicant feels further interpretation is in order, please contact Transportation Planning directly to discuss in 
additional detail. Please apply for all administrative variances in writing, an email is acceptable or this may be 
included on the plan set.  Please see Sec. 18-348 of the Land Development Code for the information required 
to process a variance request.  

   

BASE INFORMATION: 
• Revise all sheets to accurately illustrate the existing conditions on and surrounding this parcel. 

Show all adjacent traffic signs, lane configurations, traffic control devices and pavement 
markings for the intersection of Fairview Dr/Carolina Beach Rd, Fairview Dr/Groppo Cove, 
Fairview Dr Street corner and Orchid Dr/Carolina Beach Rd on the site inventory plan.  Please 
refer to the Technical Standards and Specifications Manual (link is below) Ch. VII C.1.a.2.for 
specific information and distance requirements.  Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 if you 
need assistance locating these elements.   
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showdocument?id=1910 

• Show the existing pavement markings and traffic signs for the on-street parking on Fairview Dr 
on the plans. 

• Show the location of the existing street lights on the Carolina Beach Rd abutting this project. 
• If applicable: All private streets shall be designed and constructed to meet or exceed the public street 

standards as specified by the [city's] Technical Standards and Specifications Manual. [Sec.18-378 (d) 
CofW LDC] 

• Responsibility for street and transportation improvements. When a lot or lots within a subdivision abut 
an existing public street, highway or thoroughfare, the subdivider shall be responsible for the 
installation of all improvements to that portion of the street, highway or thoroughfare adjacent to and 
utilized by that subdivision. [Sec.18-378 (a) CofW LDC] 

NCDOT:   
It is the Applicant’s responsibility to coordinate directly with NCDOT to determine if any 
driveway permits/ revisions/ review processes are required.  Contact NCDOT at 910-398-9100. 
Please note additional comments may be forthcoming once coordination occurs. 

Planning, Development 
and Transportation 
Transportation Planning 
305 Chestnut Street 
PO Box 1810 
Wilmington, NC  28402-1810 
 
910 341-3258 
910 341-7801 fax 
www.wilmingtonnc.gov 
Dial 711 TTY/Voice 
 

https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showdocument?id=1910
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TECHNICAL STANDARDS – NEW ROADS: 
1. Please verify the street name, Orchard Dr or Orchid Dr. The existing ROW off Fairview Dr is Orchid Dr. 
2. Please clarify if Orchard Dr (as per submitted plans) will be a public or private street and label 

it appropriately.  
3. Install wheelchair ramp at corner of all the street type driveways and at the end of all the 

sidewalks as per NCDOT and/or City standards.  Connect sidewalk with ramp.  
4. Install wheelchair ramp at corner of Fairview Dr and Carolina Beach Rd end of 10’ sidewalk, as 

per NCDOT and/or City standards.  Connect sidewalk with ramp.  
5. Detectable warning domes must be installed both the sides of the crosswalks and at the end of each 

sidewalk before entering drive aisle/pavement surface. It provide a distinctive texture intended to 
alert handicap persons approaching vehicular areas [City/ADA standards]. Show the graphics.  

6. Stop sign shall be installed at all the street type driveway accesses as appropriate [MUTCD]  
7. Parking restriction signage must be installed at all the stubs provided for the connectivity to the 

future development off private access roadways. 
8. ‘End of roadway’ object markers/signage must be installed at the end of stub provided for the 

future development off Orchard Dr [MUTCD]. 

TECHNICAL STANDARDS – ACCESS (driveway, sidewalk, and sight distance): 
9. Driveways accessing this property are designed as street-type. The minimum street corner 

radii is 35’. [7-5 CofW Tech Stds] 
10. Show driveways for adjacent lots and lots across the street. 
11. Dimension driveway widths at the property boundary. [Sec.18-530 CofW LDC] 
12. SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE FOR ANY STREET INTERSECTIONS WITH SAID THOROUGHFARES 

Carolina Beach Rd is a major intersection [Chap VII (C) (2) of CofW Tech Stds]. The required triangular 
sight distance for any street intersections with said thoroughfares shall be provided in compliance with 
the AASHTO sight distance standards. [Sec.18-556 CofW LDC].  

13. Show and apply the City’s 20’x70’ sight distance triangle at each driveway and the City’s 46’x46’ sight 
distance triangle at each street corner intersection of Fairview Dr on the site plan and landscaping 
plan.  [Sec.18-529(c)(3), Sec.18-812 CofW LDC] 

                                                                

TECHNICAL STANDARDS – PARKING: 
14. Dimension the length of the on-street parking space. The standard length of an on-street 

parking space is twenty-three feet (23 ft.), measured parallel with the edge of roadway. Please 
revise or a variance may be required. [Chapter VII Table 6 of CofWTSSM]  

15. Site plan shows a potential parallel parking space opposite to the handicap spaces abutting the 
club house. But these spaces are not pavement marked. Please clarify the purpose and install 
an appropriate signage/pavement markings. 

16. Please show all the traffic control devices and pavement marking showing the traffic flow for 
this project.    

17. The backing stub/s is to be 10’ deep by 15’ wide.   Please dimension. [Chapter VII ,Detail SD 15-
12 CofWTSSM] 

18. 4” is the typical height of wheel stops provided within the parking facility. Please revise the 
wheel stop details on sheet C-6 accordingly. [Page 7-20 of CofWTSSM] 
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19. Provide the auto turn analysis for the trash truck. 

TECHNICAL STANDARDS – Barrier Free Design: 
20. SD 15-19 in not applicable any more.  It will be removed from Standard Details Files on city 

website. Show the typical handicap sign detail on the plan as per ADA and City standards. 
[Sheets A1 of 5 and A2 of 5, CofW Sign Specification] 
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3940 

21. The 5’ sidewalk as proposed where adjacent to 90 degree parking spaces does not meet ADA 
requirements.  An allowance for a 2.5’ vehicle overhang must be considered.  4' of the sidewalk must 
remain clear for pedestrian use [Chapter VII, Detail SD 3-07 & SD 15-13 CofWTSSM] [Page 7-20 of 
CofWTSSM]. Or Provide wheel stops for these parking spaces to allow for car overhang. 

22. Show the graphics for the detectable warning domes for the ramps connecting accessible aisles.  

STREET LIGHTING [City of Wilmington Street Lighting Policy]: 
1. The standard streetlight shall be a DEP enclosed cutoff (Cobra type), high pressure sodium vapor 

(HPSV) or DEP designated LED equivalent fixture installed within the recommended range of mounting 
heights for the specific fixture. The standard streetlight shall be installed on a wooden pole in areas 
served from overhead facilities and on a fiberglass pole in areas served from underground facilities.  

2. A layout for the Standard street lighting has been provided with the review. Minimum of six Standard 
street lights are required for Fairview Dr. Two Standard street lights are required for the Orchard Dr (as 
per submitted plans) proposed development section if it is proposed to be a public or private ROW. 

3. Although, developers may choose to provide any extra lights or ornamental. Any installations above 
the criteria of Standard street lighting, will be considered as non-standard and has to conform to the 
City’s non-standard street lighting procedure as per the policy.  

4. Developers shall bear any installation costs associated with streetlights, if applicable. In areas served 
from underground facilities, the developers shall pay the one-time underground contribution charge, if 
applicable. 

5. The Planning, Development and Transportation Director or designee and the City Landscape Designer 
will coordinate plaza plantings and streetlight locations to minimize the obstruction of light by 
vegetation.  

6. All the street light shall be installed within the public or private ROW as applicable. 
7. Developer may opt to utilize the existing street light stubs (if the stubs are spaced in accordance with 

the street light policy) within the plaza to the north of the Fairview Dr east of Groppo Cove. 

NOTE TO BE AMENDED: 

 City of Wilmington note 16) to be replaced as per below; 
‘Contact Traffic Engineering at (910) 341-7888 to discuss street lighting options.’ 

MISCELLANEOUS: 
 We will reserve comments on the parking lot, driveway geometry and other technical issues 

until a full construction drawing is submitted. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance as this development moves 
through the review process. 

https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showdocument?id=3940
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SITE DATA
PROJECT NAME: ANSLEY PARK

PROJECT ADDRESS:
4456 & 4544 FAIRVIEW DRIVE

WILMINGTON, NC 28412
PARCEL ID: R07000-003-205-000 & R07000-003-204-000
ZONING: MX (MIXED USE)

OVERLAY DISTRICT: SOUTH 17TH STREET/INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD CORRIDOR

BUILDING SETBACK : FRONT (HWY 421): REQ: 50 FT, PROVIDED: 50 FT
INTERIOR: REQ: 0 FT, PROVIDED: 0 FT
SIDE: REQ: 0 FT, PROVIDED: 20 FT
REAR: REQ: 20 FT, PROVIDED: 20 FT

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 23.06 AC.

BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 319,155 S.F.
     APARTMENTS 319,155 S.F.
    CLUB HOUSE - PUBLIC 5,838 SF.
    MAIL PAVILION - PUBLIC 1,050 SF.
    MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE - PUBLIC 1,020 SF.

BUILDING LOT COVERAGE:
    BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 114,293 SF (2.62 AC.)
    LOT AREA: 23.06 AC.

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO PROPOSED: 0.53
TOTAL PROPOSED UNITS: ( 1 BED - 132, 2 BED - 120, 3 BED - 24 ) 276 UNITS
TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDINGS: 11 BUILDINGS
BUILDING HEIGHT:

CLUB HOUSE: ± 35'
MULTIFAMILY BUILDING: ± 45'

BUILDING HEIGHT (MAX. ALLOWABLE): 6 STORIES
BUILDING STORIES PROPOSED:

CLUB HOUSE: 1 STORY
MULTIFAMILY BUILDING: 3 STORIES

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA EXISTING (%): 0.20 AC. (0.8%)
PERVIOUS SURFACE AREA EXISTING (%): 22.87 AC. (99.2%)
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA PROPOSED (%): 10.48 AC. (45.5%)
PERVIOUS SURFACE AREA PROPOSED (%): 23.06 AC. (54.5%)

CAMA CLASSIFICATION: URBAN

Foresite Group, Inc.
3740 Davinci Ct.
Suite 100
Peachtree Corners, GA 30092

w | www.fg-inc.net
o | 770.368.1399
f | 770.368.1944

TITLE:

DATE:

JURISDICTION:

DRAWING BY:

PROJECT MANAGER:

SHEET NUMBER:

COMMENTS:

SEAL:

DEVELOPER:

PR
OJ

EC
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CONTACT: 
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ENGINEER:

SCALE:

JOB/FILE NUMBER:

MR. CHIP DILLARD

3340 PEACHTREE ROAD
SUITE 1660

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326
OFFICE: 404.504.8777

FAX: 404.504.8771

NC REGISTRATION NUMBER: C-3052
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NAD83 - NC GRID NORTH

GENERAL NOTES:
1) ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS USED TO SHOW THE GEOMETRIC
LAYOUT OF THE PROPOSED PARKING LOT ARE SHOWN AT THE FACE OF
CURB. ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS USED TO SHOW THE GEOMETRIC
LAYOUT OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING LOCATION ARE GIVEN AT THE
OUTSIDE FACE OF THE BUILDING CORNERS.  ALL CURB RADII ARE GIVEN
AT THE FACE OF CURB.

2) CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND THE SURVEY
SHOWN ON THE PLANS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

3) CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECT HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL ALIGNMENT OF ALL TIES BETWEEN PROPOSED AND EXISTING
PAVEMENTS, CURB AND GUTTER, SIDEWALKS, WALLS, AND UTILITIES.

SITE NOTES:

1) TRACT IS ZONED: MX (MIXED USE), SOUTH 17TH STREET /
INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD CORRIDOR.

2) SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
DIMENSIONS, DOOR LOCATIONS, SITE LIGHTING PLAN, AND OTHER
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS.

3) NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL SITE
IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED ON THE SITE.

4) HIGH INTENSITY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE SO ARRANGED THAT
THE SOURCE OF ANY LIGHT IS CONCEALED FROM THE PUBLIC VIEW AND
DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC. (SEE PHOTOMETRICS PLAN IN
ARCH. PLANS).

5) ALL BUFFERS, TREE SAVE AREAS, AND UNDISTURBED AREAS SHALL
BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY FLAGGING AND/OR FENCING PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY LAND DISTURBANCE.

6) NO OUTSIDE STORAGE IS PROPOSED. THIS INCLUDES SUPPLIES,
VEHICLE, EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, ETC.

7) SIGNS (LOCATION, NUMBER, AND SIZE) ARE NOT APPROVED UNDER
THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR
ON-SITE SIGNAGE.

8) ALL PAVEMENT MARKING WITHIN WILMINGTON, NC RIGHT-OF-WAY
SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC AND ACCORDING TO NC DOT
SPECIFICATIONS.

9) ALL CONSTRUCTION RELATED PERMITS DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS PROJECT ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE OWNER, HOWEVER A CONTRACTOR/DEVELOPER CAN DO
PERMITTING WITH AGENT AUTHORIZATION.

10) ALL EROSION, SEDIMENT CONTROL AND TREE PROTECTION
MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING.

11) MAXIMUM CUT OR FILL SLOPE=2H:IV

12) WILMINGTON, NC ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), EXCEPT FOR NOTIFICATION
REQUIREMENT. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLIANCE FOR SAID ACT.

13) CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE CITY/COUNTY
JURISDICTION, WATER AND SEWER JURISDICTION, AND DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION INSPECTORS REGARDING ALL CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS AND COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER
APPROXIMATELY 8 WEEKS PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY DATE REGARDING ANY ITEMS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR
CERTIFICATIONS BY THE ENGINEER.

14) FOR ALL USES (BOTH MEDIUM-DUTY AND HEAVY-DUTY) WHERE
BITUMINOUS MIX IS USED FOR PAVEMENT. THE MINIMUM THICKNESS
SHALL BE FOUR (4) INCHES COMPACTED STONE WITH A TWO (2) INCH
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE (PER CITY OF WILMINGTON TECHNICAL
STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL, PG 7-17).

CITY OF WILMINGTON NOTES:
1)    PRIOR TO ANY CLEARING, GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, TREE
PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND PROTECTED TREES OR GROVES
OF TREES)    NO CONSTRUCTION WORKERS, TOOLS, MATERIALS, OR VEHICLES ARE
PERMITTED WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION FENCING.

2)    ANY TREES AND/OR AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE PROTECTED MUST BE PROPERLY
BARRICADED WITH FENCING AND PROTECTED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION TO
INSURE THAT NO CLEARING, GRADING OR STAGING OF MATERIALS WILL OCCUR IN
THOSE AREAS.

3)    NO EQUIPMENT IS ALLOWED ON SITE UNTIL ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING AND
SILT FENCING IS INSTALLED AND APPROVED)    PROTECTIVE FENCING IS TO BE
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT, AND CONTRACTORS
SHALL RECEIVE ADEQUATE INSTRUCTION ON TREE PROTECTION METHODS.

4)    ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS IN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND FOR DRIVEWAYS ARE
TO BE THERMOPLASTIC AND MEET CITY AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS.

5)    ONCE STREETS ARE OPEN TO TRAFFIC, CONTACT TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
REGARDING THE INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC AND STREET NAME SIGNS)    PROPOSED
STREET NAMES MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF STREET NAME
SIGNS.

6)    TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (INCLUDING SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS) IN
AREAS OPEN TO PUBLIC TRAFFIC ARE TO MEET MUTCD (MANUAL ON UNIFORM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES) STANDARDS.

7)    CONTACT TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AT 910-341-7888 TO ENSURE THAT ALL TRAFFIC
SIGNAL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

8)    CALL TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AT 910-341-7888 FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO
ANY EXCAVATION IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

9)    TRAFFIC ENGINEERING MUST APPROVE OF PAVEMENT MARKING PRIOR TO
ACTUAL STRIPING.

10)    ALL PARKING STALL MARKINGS AND LANE ARROWS WITHIN THE PARKING AREAS
SHALL BE WHITE.

11)    ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND MARKINGS OFF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ARE TO BE
MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER.

12)    STOP SIGNS AND STREET SIGNS TO REMAIN IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

13)    TACTILE WARNING MATS WILL BE INSTALLED ON ALL WHEELCHAIR RAMPS.

14)    A UTILITY CUT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH OPEN CUT OF A CITY STREET.

15)    ANY BROKEN OR MISSING SIDEWALK PANELS WILL BE REPLACED.

16)    CONTACT KAREN DIXON AT 910-341-7888 TO DISCUSS STREET LIGHTING OPTIONS.

17)    WATER AND SEWER SERVICE SHALL MEET CAPE FEAR PUBLIC UTILITY
AUTHORITY (CFPUA) DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

18)    PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CFPUA CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS)    WATER METER(S) CANNOT BE RELEASED UNTIL ALL
REQUIREMENTS ARE MET AND THE STATE HAS GIVEN THEIR FINAL APPROVAL)    CALL
910-343-3910 FOR INFORMATION.

19)    IF THE CONTRACTOR DESIRES CFPUA WATER FOR CONSTRUCTION, HE SHALL
APPLY IN ADVANCE FOR THIS SERVICE AND MUST PROVIDE A REDUCED PRESSURE
ZONE (RPZ) BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE ON THE DEVELOPER’S SIDE OF THE
WATER METER BOX.

20)    ANY IRRIGATION SYSTEM SUPPLIED BY CFPUA WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
CFPUA CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL REGULATIONS)    CALL 919-343-3910 FOR
INFORMATION.

21)    ANY IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A RAIN AND FREEZER
SENSOR.

22)    ANY BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES REQUIRED BY THE CFPUA WILL NEED TO
BE ON THE LIST OF APPROVED DEVICES BY USCFCCCHR OR ASSE.

23)    CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICE
LOCATIONS, SIZES AND MATERIALS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION)    ENGINEER TO BE
NOTIFIED OF ANY CONFLICTS.

24)    CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL-WEATHER ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY
VEHICLES AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

25)    UNDERGROUND FIRE LINE(S) MUST BE PERMITTED AND INSPECTED BY THE
WILMINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE BUILDING)
CONTACT THE WILMINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT DIVISION OF FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY AT
910-341-0696.

26)    NO OBSTRUCTIONS ARE PERMITTED IN THE SPACE BETWEEN THIRTY (30) INCHES
AND TEN (10) FEET ABOVE THE GROUND WITHIN THE TRIANGULAR SIGHT DISTANCE.

27)    CONTACT THE NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL CENTER AT 1-800-632-4949 PRIOR TO
DOING ANY DIGGING, CLEARING, OR GRADING

28)    ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
CFPUA, CITY OF WILMINGTON, AND STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS.

29)   IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUBDIVIDER TO ERECT TO ERECT
OFFICIAL STREET NAMES AT ALL INTERSECTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SUBDIVISION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL.
THE SUBDIVIDER MAY ACQUIRE AND ERECT OFFICIAL STREET NAME SIGNS OR MAY
CHOOSE TO CONTRACT WITH THE CITY TO INSTALL STREET SIGNS AND THE
SUBDIVIDER SHALL PAY THE COST OF SUCH INSTALLATION. CONTACT TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING AT 910-341-7888 TO DISCUSS INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC AND STREET
NAME SIGNS. PROPOSED NAMES MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
STREET NAME SIGNS.

30) REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR LOCATION OF STREET TREES AND
ADDITIONAL NOTES.

31) THE BELLSOUTH CONTACT IS STEVE DAYVAULT, HE IS  THE BUILDING INDUSTRY
CONSULTANT (910) 392-8712. PLEASE CONTACT HIM PRIOR TO STARTING THE PROJECT
IN ORDER TO FACILITATE GOOD COMMUNICATION AND MAXIMUM FLEXIBILITY.

32) THE PROCESS FOR TELEPHONE CABINET PLACEMENT:
FINAL GRADE WILL NEED TO BE ESTABLISHED.
POWER WILL PLACE THEIR CABINET FIRST. THEY GO IN ABOUT 3 FT DEEP.
BELLSOUTH/CABLE TV WILL THEN PLACE THEIR CABLE AT APPROX. 2 FT DEEP.

33) ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL PERMITS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO FULL
CONSTRUCTION RELEASE. THIS INCLUDES BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STATE STORM
WATER, STATE UTILITY EXTENSION PERMITS, WETLAND DISTURBANCE PERMITS, CITY
STORM WATER, TREE PROTECTION PERMITS, ETC.

34) IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY CITY OF WILMINGTON TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AT
(910) 341-7888 IF ANY TRAFFIC SIGNAL FACILITIES OR CITY OWNED STREETLIGHT
FACILITIES ARE DAMAGED.

35) DAMAGED FACILITIES SHALL BE REPLACED, BY AN APPROVED CONTRACTOR,
ACCORDING TO STANDARD NCDOT REPLACEMENT SCHEDULES AND CURRENT NCDOT
DESIGN STANDARDS.

36) ALL REPAIR/REPLACEMENT OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL INFRASTRUCTURE SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE CITY OF WILMINGTON TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION.
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CITY OF WILMINGTON APPROVALS

For each utility cut of
City streets, a $325 permit
shall be required from the

City prior to occupancy
and/or project acceptance.

Approved Construction Plan
        Name          Date

Planning______________________________________________

Public Utilities__________________________________________

Traffic________________________________________________

Fire__________________________________________________

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
APPROVED

CITY OF WILMINGTON
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DATE______ PERMIT # __________
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RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AREA DATA
BUILDING ID BUILDING AREA - ONE STORY (SF) NUMBER OF STORIES NUMBER OF UNITS NUMBER OF BEDROOMS TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA FOR EACH BUILDING (SF)

1 11,230 3 24 48 33,690

2 8,790 3 24 36 26,370

3 9,180 3 24 36 27,540

4 9,180 3 24 36 27,540

5 8,790 3 24 36 26,370

6 13,460 3 36 60 40,380

7 13,460 3 36 48 40,380

8 8,790 3 24 36 26,370

9 12,275 3 36 60 36,825

10 11,230 3 24 48 33,690

TOTALS = 276 UNITS 444 BEDROOMS 319,155 BUILDING AREA FOR DEVELOPMENT (SF)

PARKING DATA
MIN. PARKING REQUIRED

1 BED (132 UNITS )  1.5 PARK/UNIT 198 SPACES
2 BED ( 120 UNITS) 2 PARKS / UNIT 240 SPACES
3 BED ( 24 UNITS)  2.25 PARK / UNIT 54 SPACES

TOTAL MIN. PARKING REQUIRED 492 SPACES
MAX. PARKING ALLOWED: (2.5 / UNIT) 690 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED: 500 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED: 10 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED: 22 SPACES

0.11

               Ansley Park Standard Street Lighting Plan 
1. Developers shall bear any installation costs associated with streetlights, if applicable. In areas served 
from underground facilities, the developers shall pay the one-time underground contribution charge, if 
applicable. 
2. Streetlights will be reviewed through the subdivision process and must meet criteria established in 
City's Street Lighting Policy. 
        Proposed locations of required six LED 50. 
        Proposed locations of required two LED 50. This is applicable only if Orchard Dr is proposed to be a street. 
                    Locations may vary as per the field survey by DEP. 
                                                                                                                                                         01/16/2019

Street light must be installed outside the Carolina Beach Rd ROW to 
serve Fairview Dr ROW as the required street light at the intersection 
abutting Ansley Park. (City's Street lighting policy)
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